

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

07 - 159 AUG 08 2007

No. 07- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS, VIRGINIA; DENNIS A. MOOK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER A. SCIOLINO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALLEN L. JACKSON  
Chief Deputy City Attorney  
2400 Washington Ave.  
Newport News, Virginia 23607  
(757) 247-8416

STANLEY G. BARR, JR.  
KAUFMAN & CANOLES, P.C.  
150 West Main St.  
P.O. Box 3037  
Norfolk, Virginia 23514  
(757) 624-3000

WALTER DELLINGER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MARK S. DAVIES  
SHANNON M. PAZUR  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Proceedings Below .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>BISHOP v. WOOD</i> .....	10
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE QUESTION PRESENTED HERE.....	12
A. Three Circuits Have Followed <i>Bishop</i> And Held That A Government Employer Need Not Provide A Name-Clearing Hearing To A Terminated Employee In The Absence Of Ac- tual Public Dissemination Of The Reasons For Termination .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Seven Circuits Require A Government Employer To Provide A Hearing To A Terminated Employee Even Where The Reasons For The Termination Have Not Been Actually Disseminated.....	16
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF GREAT PRACTICAL IMPORTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS .....	21
A. The Decision Below Imposes An Unwarranted Level Of Federal Interference In Matters Of State And Local Government.....	22
B. The Decision Below Inhibits Full Communication Between Government Employers And Their Employees .....	24
C. The Decision Below Encourages Litigation Whenever A Former Employee Disputes The Basis Of Dismissal .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDIX.....	1a
Appendix A: Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion.....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Memorandum Opinion & Order Granting Motion To Dismiss Amended Complaint .....	36a
Appendix C: District Court Memorandum Order Denying Motions to Alter Judgment and for Leave to File Amended Complaint .....	49a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Appendix D: Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc .....	54a
Appendix E: Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals Corrected Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc .....	55a
Appendix F: Amended Complaint .....	56a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Bailey v. Kirk</i> , 777 F.2d 567 (10th Cir. 1985).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Beitzell v. Jeffrey</i> , 643 F.2d 870 (1st Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	passim
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	3, 4, 9
<i>Brandt v. Board of Cooperative Educational Services</i> , 820 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13, 17, 18, 27
<i>Brennan v. Hendrigan</i> , 888 F.2d 189 (1st Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Burton v. Town of Littleton</i> , 426 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Buxton v. Plant City</i> , 871 F.2d 1037 (11th Cir. 1989).....	18, 19
<i>Cartwright v. Wilbanks</i> , 541 S.E.2d 393 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000).....	12, 16
<i>Clark v. Mann</i> , 562 F.2d 1104 (8th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	4
<i>Copeland v. Philadelphia Police Department</i> , 840 F.2d 1139 (3d Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Cox v. Roskelley</i> , 359 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dep't of Military &amp; Veterans Affairs v. Bowen</i> , 953 P.2d 888 (Alaska 1998).....	20
<i>Donato v. Plainview-Old Bethpage Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 96 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17, 21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006).....	22
<i>Hogue v. Clinton</i> , 791 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Hughes v. City of Garland</i> , 204 F.3d 223 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>In re Selcraig</i> , 705 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Martin</i> , 943 F.2d 15 (7th Cir. 1991).....	11, 13
<i>Leonard v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 A.2d 618 (D.C. 2002).....	20
<i>Lubey v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 159 Cal. Rptr. 440 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979).....	21
<i>Montoya v. Law Enforcement Merit Sys. Council</i> , 713 P.2d 309 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985).....	21
<i>Olivieri v. Rodriguez</i> , 122 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 1997).....	12, 14, 23
<i>Ortega-Rosario v. Alvarado-Ortiz</i> , 917 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	4, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 725 N.W.2d 778 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) .....	15
<i>Raposa v. Meade School Dist.</i> , 790 F.2d 1349 (8th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>RJB Props. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 468 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Russell v. Hodges</i> , 470 F.2d 212 (2d Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>Simonson v. Iowa St. Univ.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 1999) .....	15
<i>Stetson v. Bd. of Selectmen of Carlisle</i> , 343 N.E.2d 382 (Mass. 1976) .....	20
<i>Swinton v. Safir</i> , 720 N.E.2d 89, 92 (N.Y. 1999).....	12, 16
 <b>STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b> 	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jenny S. Brannan, Comment, <i>The Publication Debate in Deprivation of Occupational Liberty Claims</i> , 47 Kan. L. Rev. 171 (1998).....	12, 20, 21
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> 562 (2d ed. 1987) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nat Stern, <i>Defamed But Retained Public Employees: Addressing A Gap In Due Process Jurisprudence</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 795 (2003) .....	12
